

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

## SKU: BGI330

**Bar fridge - 1350mm - 330 litres - with 3 glass doors - black**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

## Product Manual for BGI330 Bar Fridge

### 1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the BGI330 Bar Fridge. This product is designed to provide efficient and reliable refrigeration for your beverages. Please read this manual carefully to ensure proper use and maintenance of the bar fridge.

### 2. Safety Information

- **Electrical Safety:** Ensure the bar fridge is grounded and connected to a properly installed outlet. Do not use extension cords. Avoid moisture exposure to the electrical components.
- **General Usage:** Do not overload the fridge beyond its capacity. Allow for adequate airflow around the appliance. Keep the fridge away from heat sources and direct sunlight.
- **Child Safety:** Keep packaging materials and the appliance out of reach of children to prevent choking hazards. Do not allow children to play with the appliance.
- **Maintenance:** Regularly check the power cord and plug for damage. In case of any malfunction, unplug the fridge immediately and contact customer service.
- **Cleaning:** Ensure the fridge is unplugged before cleaning. Use non-abrasive cleaners to avoid damaging the surface.

### 3. Product Overview and Specifications

- **Model:** BGI330
- **Capacity:** 330 litres
- **Dimensions:** 1350mm (W) x 500mm (D) x 850mm (H)
- **Temperature Range:** 0°C to 10°C
- **Power Input:** 220-240V, 50Hz
- **Energy Consumption:** 300W
- **Weight:** 80kg
- **Cooling Type:** Fan-assisted
- **Door Type:** Triple glass doors with LED lighting

### 4. Setup and Installation

- **Location:** Place the bar fridge on a level surface, away from direct sunlight and heat sources. Ensure sufficient ventilation space of at least 5cm at the back and sides.
- **Power Connection:** Plug the unit into a dedicated electrical outlet. Ensure that the power supply voltage matches the specifications on the product label.
- **Initial Setup:** Before use, allow the bar fridge to stand upright for at least 2 hours after unboxing. This allows the refrigerant to settle properly.
- **Temperature Setting:** Adjust the thermostat to your desired temperature (0°C to 10°C) before loading products.

### 5. Operation

- **Loading:** Organize beverages for optimal airflow. Avoid blocking ventilation openings.
- **Temperature Control:** Monitor the internal temperature using the built-in temperature gauge. Adjust the thermostat dial for cold storage as needed.
- **LED Lighting:** The internal LED lights automatically turn on when the doors are opened.

### 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Exterior Cleaning:** Wipe the outside of the fridge with a damp cloth and mild detergent.
- **Interior Cleaning:** Unplug the fridge and remove all items. Clean the interior surfaces with warm soapy water. Rinse and dry thoroughly before restocking.
- **Condensate Drain:** Check the condensate drain regularly for blockages to prevent water from accumulating.

### 7. Troubleshooting

- **Fridge Not Cooling:** Check if the unit is plugged in and the thermostat is set to the correct temperature. Ensure the door is sealing properly.
- **Excessive Noise:** Inspect for any loose screws or items vibrating against the unit. Also, check the levelness of the fridge.
- **Ice Build-up:** If there is excessive frost, defrost the unit and check the door seals for damage.

### 8. Disposal

Dispose of the appliance in accordance with local regulations. Ensure it is disconnected from the power supply and follow proper e-waste disposal guidelines to prevent environmental harm.

### 9. Contact

For any inquiries or support, please contact us at:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing the BGI330 Bar Fridge. We hope it serves you well.

# DE DEUTSCH

## Produktmanual für den Bar Kühlschrank BGI330

### 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für den Bar Kühlschrank BGI330 entschieden haben. Dieser Kühlschrank mit 330 Litern ist ideal für Gastronomiebetriebe, die eine große Auswahl an Getränken präsentieren möchten. Er verfügt über 3 Glastüren, die eine hervorragende Sicht auf die Inhalte bieten und gleichzeitig die Temperatur optimal halten.

### 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Allgemeine Sicherheit: Der Kühlschrank darf nur gemäß dieser Anleitung verwendet werden. Unsachgemäße Verwendung kann zu Schäden oder Verletzungen führen.
- Elektroinstallation: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Kühlschrank an eine ordnungsgemäß geerdete Steckdose mit der richtigen Spannung angeschlossen wird.
- Vermeidung von Überlastung: Unterlassen Sie es, mehr als die empfohlene Menge an Getränken in den Kühlschrank zu stellen.
- Kondenswasser: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Abflussrohr für das Kondenswasser nicht blockiert ist.
- Reinigung: Schalten Sie das Gerät aus und ziehen Sie den Stecker vor der Reinigung ab. Verwenden Sie keine scharfen Chemikalien.
- Notaus: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Kühlschrank leicht zugänglich ist, um im Notfall jederzeit aus- und eingeschaltet werden zu können.

### 3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Produktbezeichnung: Bar Kühlschrank BGI330
- Nettovolumen: 330 Liter
- Abmessungen: 1350 mm (B) x 500 mm (T) x 850 mm (H)
- Temperaturbereich: +2°C bis +8°C
- Energieeffizienzklasse: C
- Anzahl der Glastüren: 3
- Beleuchtung: LED-beleuchtet
- Kühlmittel: R600a

### 4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Wählen Sie einen stabilen, trockenen Ort mit ausreichender Belüftung.
2. Stellen Sie den Kühlschrank auf eine ebene Fläche.
3. Schließen Sie das Abflussrohr für das Kondenswasser an die entsprechende Stelle an.
4. Stecken Sie das Netzkabel in eine geerdete Steckdose.
5. Überprüfen Sie die Temperaturüberwachungseinstellungen.
6. Lassen Sie das Gerät mindestens 4 Stunden laufen, bevor Sie Lebensmittel hineinlegen.

### 5. Betrieb

- Die Temperatur kann über das Steuerdisplay an der Vorderseite eingestellt werden.
- Überwachen Sie regelmäßig die Innentemperatur, um eine optimale Lagerung zu garantieren.
- Füllen Sie den Kühlschrank nicht über die empfohlene maximale Kapazität.

### 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Außenflächen regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch.
- Reinigen Sie die Regale und die Innenflächen mit warmem Wasser und milder Seife.
- Überprüfen Sie die Türdichtungen auf Risse oder Verschleiß und reinigen Sie sie, um eine ordnungsgemäße Abdichtung zu gewährleisten.
- Lassen Sie das Gerät regelmäßig professionell warten, um eine maximale Effizienz zu gewährleisten.

### 7. Fehlersuche

- Kühlschrank funktioniert nicht: Überprüfen Sie, ob das Netzkabel richtig angeschlossen ist und die Steckdose funktioniert.
- Temperatur zu hoch oder zu niedrig: Überprüfen Sie die Temperatureinstellungen und stellen Sie sicher, dass die Tür richtig schließt.
- Geräusche: Ein leichtes Geräusch kann normal sein. Unregelmäßige Geräusche können auf eine Fehlfunktion hinweisen, die überprüft werden sollte.

### 8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie den Kühlschrank gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Elektroschrott. Entfernen Sie vor der Entsorgung das Kühlmittel und alle elektrischen Teile fachgerecht.

### 9. Kontakt

Bei Fragen oder Problemen kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

Product Manual for Bar Fridge 1350mm 330 Litres with 3 Glass Doors - Black

## 1. Algemene Informatie

Deze bar koelkast is ontworpen voor het koel houden van dranken, met een stijlvolle uitstraling door de drie glazen deuren. De koelkast is ideaal voor gebruik in bars, restaurants en bedrijven. Het heeft een capaciteit van 330 liter, wat voldoende ruimte biedt voor een verscheidenheid aan drankflessen en blikjes.

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Algemene veiligheidswaarschuwingen:

- Lees deze handleiding volledig door voordat u het apparaat gebruikt.
- Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van vloeistoffen, en zorg ervoor dat het niet in contact komt met water of andere vloeistoffen.

- Gebruik in overeenstemming met instructies:

- Gebruik het apparaat alleen voor zijn bedoelde doel.

- Elektrocutie:

- Stop het apparaat niet aan het stroomnet zonder de juiste aansluiting.

- Klimaatverandering:

- Zet het apparaat niet in directe zonlicht of in een te warme omgeving. Houd de ventilatieopeningen vrij van obstakels.

- Brandveiligheid:

- Gebruik geen ontstekingsbronnen (kaarsen, open vlammen) in de nabijheid van het apparaat.

## 3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Afmetingen: 1350 mm (B) x 520 mm (D) x 900 mm (H)
- Inhoud: 330 liter
- Aantal deuren: 3 glazen deuren
- Koelsysteem: Dynamische koeling
- Temperatuurinstelling: 2°C tot 8°C
- Energieklasse: A
- Voltage: 220-240V
- Frequentie: 50Hz
- Vermogen: 250W

## 4. Installatie en opstelling

- Stap 1: Plaats de koelkast op een vlakke en stevige ondergrond.
- Stap 2: Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte rondom de koelkast is voor ventilatie.
- Stap 3: Sluit het apparaat aan op een geaard stopcontact.
- Stap 4: Stel de temperatuur in op de gewenste instelling door de thermostaatknop te draaien.
- Stap 5: Laat de koelkast 24 uur draaien voordat u deze met items vult voor een optimale koeling.

## 5. Bediening

- Om de temperatuur in te stellen, draait u de thermostaatknop naar de gewenste waarde.
- Open de deuren voorzichtig en probeer de tijd dat ze geopend zijn te minimaliseren om energieverlies en temperatuurstijging te voorkomen.

## 6. Schoonmaak en onderhoud

- Maak de binnen- en buitenkant van de koelkast regelmatig schoon met een mild schoonmaakmiddel en een zachte doek.
- Verwijder stof en vuil van de achterkant en de ventilatieopeningen om een goede luchtcirculatie te waarborgen.
- Controleer regelmatig de afdichtingen van de deuren op slijtage en vervang ze indien nodig.

## 7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De koelkast koelt niet goed.
  - Oplossing: Controleer of de temperatuur goed is ingesteld en of de ventilatieopeningen niet geblokkeerd zijn.
- Probleem: De deuren sluiten niet goed.
  - Oplossing: Controleer of er geen voorwerpen binnen de koelkast in de weg zitten van de deur.

## 8. Afvoer

Bij het afvoeren van het apparaat:

- Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat volledig is uitgeschakeld en ontlugd.
- Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalverwerkingsdienst voor informatie over recycling en verwijdering van het apparaat.

## 9. Contact

Voor vragen of hulp kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

- E-mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

- Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

## Manual de Producto para Refrigerador de Barra BGI330

### 1. Información General

El Refrigerador de Barra BGI330 es un equipo profesional diseñado para el almacenamiento de bebidas y alimentos refrigerados. Con una capacidad de 330 litros y tres puertas de vidrio, este refrigerador es ideal para bares, restaurantes y cualquier establecimiento que necesite exhibir productos fríos.

### 2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Apropriado: Este electrodoméstico está diseñado exclusivamente para uso comercial y debe ser operado por personal autorizado.
- Conexión Eléctrica: Asegúrese de que el aparato esté conectado a una fuente de energía adecuada y con una toma a tierra.
- Ventilación: Mantenga el área libre de obstrucciones para asegurar una correcta circulación de aire alrededor del refrigerador.
- Manipulación: Evite golpear o arrastrar el refrigerador. Use herramientas adecuadas para moverlo.
- Superficies Calientes: El exterior puede calentarse durante el funcionamiento. No toque las superficies calientes sin protección.
- Peligro de Descarga Eléctrica: En caso de daños en el cable de alimentación, desconecte inmediatamente y no intente repararlo por su cuenta.
- Manejo de Alimentos: Mantenga los alimentos en envases herméticos para evitar contaminación.

### 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Capacidad: 330 litros
- Dimensiones: 1350 mm (Ancho) x 500 mm (Fondo) x 870 mm (Altura)
- Número de Puertas: 3 puertas de vidrio
- Temperatura de Funcionamiento: 0°C a +10°C
- Sistema de Refrigeración: Ventilado
- Clasificación Energética: C
- Material: Exterior de acero pintado en negro, interior de acero inoxidable
- Iluminación: Luz LED interior

### 4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Ubicación: Seleccione un lugar plano y nivelado con suficiente ventilación (mínimo 10 cm de espacio alrededor del aparato).
2. Conexión: Conecte el refrigerador a una toma de corriente que cumpla con los requisitos eléctricos.
3. Prueba de Funcionamiento: Encienda el refrigerador y deje que alcance la temperatura adecuada antes de cargarlo con productos.
4. Nivelación: Ajuste los pies del refrigerador según sea necesario para que esté completamente nivelado.

### 5. Operación

- Control de Temperatura: Ajuste el termostato a la temperatura deseada.
- Carga: No exceda la carga máxima recomendada para evitar obstrucciones en el flujo de aire.
- Almacenamiento: Organice las botellas y latas de manera que haya espacio suficiente entre ellas para la circulación del aire.

### 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Frecuencia: Limpie el interior y exterior al menos una vez a la semana.
- Materiales de Limpieza: Use un paño suave con agua y jabón suave. No utilice productos químicos agresivos.
- Descongelación: Descongele el refrigerador cuando la acumulación de hielo exceda 5 mm.
- Revisión del Sistema: Realice revisiones periódicas del sistema de refrigeración para asegurar su correcto funcionamiento.

### 7. Solución de Problemas

- El refrigerador no enciende: Verifique la conexión eléctrica y la toma de corriente.
- Temperatura inadecuada: Asegúrese de que no haya obstrucciones en los ventiladores y que las puertas se cierren correctamente.
- Ruido excesivo: Verifique que no haya objetos en contacto con el compresor o el ventilador.

### 8. Disposición

Al final de la vida útil del refrigerador, no deseche el aparato como residuos normales. Lleve a cabo una eliminación adecuada según las regulaciones locales pertinentes sobre residuos eléctricos y electrónicos.

### 9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia técnica, por favor contáctenos:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'utilisation pour le Réfrigérateur Bar 1350mm 330 Litres avec 3 Portes en Verre

## 1. Informations Générales

Le réfrigérateur bar BGI330 est conçu pour un stockage efficace et élégant de vos boissons. Avec un design moderne et un éclairage LED, il s'intégrera parfaitement dans tout environnement de bar, restaurant ou de loisirs.

## 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Ne pas utiliser l'appareil près d'un chauffage ou d'une source de chaleur.
- Assurez-vous que l'appareil est correctement ventilé à l'arrière et sur les côtés.
- Ne pas surcharger l'appareil. Respecter la capacité maximale.
- Évitez d'utiliser des produits abrasifs ou des nettoyeurs agressifs pour le nettoyage.
- Ne pas bloquer les portes et les bouches d'aération.
- En cas de dommage, ne pas tenter de réparer soi-même. Contacter un professionnel.
- Cet appareil est conçu pour un usage intérieur uniquement.

## 3. Présentation du Produit et Caractéristiques

Caractéristiques techniques :

- Dimensions : 1350mm (L) x 525mm (P) x 850mm (H)
- Volume : 330 litres
- Nombre de portes : 3 en verre
- Température : 0°C à 10°C
- Éclairage : LED
- Alimentation : 230V / 50Hz
- Classe énergétique : C

## 4. Configuration et Installation

1. Déballez le réfrigérateur et retirez tous les matériaux d'emballage.
2. Placez le réfrigérateur sur une surface plane et stable.
3. Assurez-vous qu'un espace de ventilation adéquat est disponible autour de l'appareil.
4. Branchez l'appareil sur une prise conforme à la tension spécifiée.
5. Réglez la température selon vos exigences en utilisant le thermostat.
6. Laissez le réfrigérateur fonctionner pendant au moins 2 heures avant d'y placer des boissons.

## 5. Fonctionnement

- Ouvrez la porte du réfrigérateur pour accéder aux étagères.
- Disposez les boissons sur les étagères en veillant à ne pas bloquer la ventilation.
- Le thermostat vous permet d'ajuster la température en fonction des besoins.

## 6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Débranchez l'appareil avant tout nettoyage.
- Utilisez un chiffon doux et un nettoyant non abrasif pour essuyer l'extérieur.
- Pour l'intérieur, utilisez de l'eau chaude avec un peu de bicarbonate de soude.
- Videz les eaux stagnantes et nettoyez le bac de récupération.
- Vérifiez régulièrement le joint de porte pour assurer son intégrité.

## 7. Dépannage

- Si le réfrigérateur ne fonctionne pas, vérifiez la prise de courant et le fusible.
- Si les portes ne ferment pas correctement, vérifiez les joints.
- Si la température ne descend pas, examinez le réglage du thermostat.
- Si une odeur désagréable se manifeste, nettoyez l'intérieur.

## 8. Élimination

À la fin de la vie de cet appareil, veuillez le récupérer conformément aux réglementations locales concernant l'élimination des déchets électriques et électroniques. Ne le jetez pas avec les ordures ménagères.

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance concernant le produit, veuillez nous contacter :

Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto - Frigorifero da Bar 1350mm 330 Litri con 3 Porte in Vetro - BGI330

## 1. Informazioni Generali

Questo frigorifero da bar è progettato per la conservazione ottimale di bevande e alimenti in ambienti commerciali come bar, ristoranti e caffè. Con un design elegante e funzionale, garantisce una visibilità immediata dei prodotti grazie alle porte in vetro.

## 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Utilizzare il frigorifero solo per l'uso previsto, ovvero la conservazione di bevande e alimenti.
- Non sovraccaricare il frigorifero oltre la capacità massima.
- Assicurarsi che le porte siano sempre chiuse per mantenere l'efficienza energetica.
- Non arrecare danni al frigorifero o agli accessori.
- Non bloccare le aperture di ventilazione.
- In caso di problemi elettrici, staccare immediatamente la spina e contattare un tecnico qualificato.
- Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
- Non utilizzare acqua per pulire il refrigerante.

## 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: BGI330
- Dimensioni: 1350 x 500 x 1385 mm
- Capacità: 330 Litri
- Porte: 3 porte in vetro
- Colore: Nero
- Refrigerante: R600a
- Temperatura di esercizio: +2°C to +8°C
- Classe energetica: E

## 4. Installazione e Configurazione

- Posizionare il frigorifero su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Assicurarsi che ci sia uno spazio sufficiente attorno all'unità per un adeguato flusso d'aria (minimo 10 cm su ciascun lato).
- Collegare il frigorifero a una presa elettrica adatta, seguendo le norme locali.
- Impostare la temperatura desiderata con il controllo della temperatura.
- Controllare che le porte siano allineate e chiudano correttamente.

## 5. Funzionamento

- Accendere l'unità tramite l'interruttore principale.
- Regolare il termostato per impostare la temperatura desiderata.
- Verificare periodicamente la temperatura interna per assicurarsi che sia all'interno dei limiti consigliati (+2°C to +8°C).

## 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire l'esterno con un panno umido e detersivi delicati.
- Rimuovere gli scaffali e lavarli con acqua e sapone.
- Sbrinare regolarmente l'unità per evitare accumuli di gelo.
- Controllare e pulire i filtri dell'aria se presenti.

## 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se il frigorifero non si accende, controllare la presa e il cavo di alimentazione.
- Se la temperatura non è corretta, regolare il termostato e verificare che ci sia spazio per il flusso d'aria.
- Per rumori insoliti, controllare se il frigorifero è stabilmente appoggiato su una superficie piana.
- In caso di perdite di refrigerante, contattare immediatamente un tecnico qualificato.

## 8. Smaltimento

- Non smaltire il frigorifero insieme ai rifiuti domestici.
- Seguire le normative locali sullo smaltimento degli elettrodomestici.
- Smaltire l'unità presso un centro di raccolta autorizzato per il riciclaggio.

## 9. Contatti

Per domande o ulteriori informazioni, si prega di contattare:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania